› Major capital expenditure in FY16 to FY19 included:

› $105 million for the expansion of the malt plant in
Pocatello, Idaho

› $5 million in FY19 for initial works on capacity
expansion in Scotland

› Total stay-in-business capex spend of $96 million in
FY16 to FY19, ranging from $20m–28m per annum

› Interest paid reflects interest on term debt and inventory
funding facilities under new financing structure

MD&A

62

United Malt – Pro forma Sep-19 balance sheet

› Represents assets and liabilities held by United Malt at end of
FY19 prior to the Demerger occurring

› Represents the change in financing structure to the new
financing arrangements that will take effect on implementation
of the Demerger

› Includes settlement of intercompany balances between
United Malt and GrainCorp

› Represents one-off transaction costs incurred in the demerger
including advisor fees, financing and debt structuring,
employee and technology costs

› Includes a transfer for a parcel of land at Pinkenba, Brisbane,
which is jointly used by United Malt and GrainCorp, with access
to GrainCorp storage sheds and United Malt's malting plant

(A$m, unless noted otherwise) Reported
Financing
structure

Transaction
costs Other Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents 181.4 (123.7) (5.2) – 52.5

Trade and other receivables 308.6 (58.4) (0.2) – 250.0

Inventories 347.9 – – – 347.9

Property, plant and equipment 609.8 – – 11.2 621.0

Other assets 387.2 – 1.2 – 388.4

Total assets 1,834.9 (182.1) (4.2) 11.2 1,659.8

Trade and other payables 188.8 – – – 188.8

Interest bearing liabilities 402.7 74.9 – 8.5 486.1

Other liabilities 888.2 (756.5) (2.1) – 129.6

Total liabilities 1,479.7 (681.6) (2.1) 8.5 804.5

Shareholders’ equity 355.2 499.5 (2.1) 2.7 855.3

Pro forma adjustments for Demerger

1 2 3 4 1

2

3

4

63

Summary of United Malt's debt facilities upon
Demerger

Note: Certain of these loan facilities are in foreign currencies – this Australian dollar figure is based on the relevant exchange rates as at 8 November 2019.

Facility type Term facilities Working capital facilities Inventory facilities

Currency AUD (with optional currencies as required) AUD (with optional currencies as required) AUD (with optional currencies as required)

Commitments A$360m A$160m A$217m

Maturity November 2022, which may be extended on an
evergreen basis